
FY23 RFP 240005846 Addendum 

FY23 RFP 240005846 Addendum  11/27/2023     1 of 2 

©2008 Confidential Proprietary intellectual property; use of this property is limited to RFP responses only. 

Any other use of this property requires expressed written permission by Triple R Consultants. 

DATE:    November 27, 2023 

 

DISTRICT NAME:  St Johns Public School District  (BEN 131254) 

 

SUBJECT:   Addendum to Universal Service Fund Request for Proposal (RFP)  

 

(FY23: 2024-2025)  

 

ASSOCIATED FORM 470:  240005846 

 

Please note that Strive Academy and wireless access points for that location have been added to the 

scope of work. 

5.0.0 SCOPE OF WORK 

5.1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

The general description of the Scope of Work (SOW) for this project is to provide the district with network 

electronics at eight (8) buildings.  In addition to the forgoing SOW, all Bids must comply with all sections of 

this RFP and the Products and Services Specifications set forth in sections 8.0.0 through 9.0.0. 

5.2.0 FACILITIES/LOCATIONS 

Building Name Address City State Zip 

Eureka Elementary 7550 N. Welling Rd St. Johns MI 48879 

Gateway North Elementary 915 North Lansing Street St. Johns MI 48879 

Oakview South Elementary 1400 South Clinton St. Johns MI 48879 

Riley Elementary 5935 W Pratt Rd DeWitt MI 48820 

St. Johns Bus Garage 807 East State Street Saint Johns MI 48879 

St. Johns High School 501 W. Sickles St. Johns MI 48879 

St. Johns Middle School 900 W. Townsend St. Johns MI 48879 

STRIVE Academy 1013 Old U.S. 27 A St. Johns MI 48879 

 
8.4.1 Wireless Network Electronics* 

The District is accepting Bids for wireless network electronics listed in the table below.  The District 

will consider alternate proposals provided the equipment is compatible with the District’s existing 

wireless network.  The bid must also include any necessary mounting hardware and software licenses.  

This service is for the time period from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.  Any and all USF E-rate 

“ineligible” products and/or services must be listed separately in the Bid. 

Location Manufacturer Part Number Description Qty 

St. Johns 

Middle School 

HP Aruba 

(or equivalent) 

R7J28A Aruba AP-635 (US) Campus AP 65 

Q9G69A AP-MNT-MP10-B Campus AP mount bracket kit (10-pack) type B 7 

St. Johns 

High School  

HP Aruba 

(or equivalent) 

R7J28A Aruba AP-635 (US) Campus AP 90 

Q9G69A AP-MNT-MP10-B Campus AP mount bracket kit (10-pack) type B 9 

Press Box 
HP Aruba 

(or equivalent) 

R7J28A Aruba AP-635 (US) Campus AP 2 

R3J18A AP-MNT-D AP mount bracket individual Type D 2 

Riley 

Elementary 

HP Aruba 

(or equivalent) 

R7J28A Aruba AP-635 (US) Campus AP 30 

Q9G69A AP-MNT-MP10-B Campus AP mount bracket kit (10-pack) type B 3 

Eureka 

Elementary 

HP Aruba 

(or equivalent) 

R7J28A Aruba AP-635 (US) Campus AP 15 

Q9G69A AP-MNT-MP10-B Campus AP mount bracket kit (10-pack) type B 2 

     



FY23 RFP 240005846 Addendum  11/27/2023     2 of 2 

©2008 Confidential Proprietary intellectual property; use of this property is limited to RFP responses only. 

Any other use of this property requires expressed written permission by Triple R Consultants. 

Location Manufacturer Part Number Description Qty 

Gateway 

North Elementary 

HP Aruba 

(or equivalent) 

R7J28A Aruba AP-635 (US) Campus AP 25 

Q9G69A AP-MNT-MP10-B Campus AP mount bracket kit (10-pack) type B 2 

R3J16A AP-MNT-B AP mount bracket individual Type B 5 

Oakview 

South Elementary 

HP Aruba 

(or equivalent) 

R7J28A Aruba AP-635 (US) Campus AP 25 

Q9G69A AP-MNT-MP10-B Campus AP mount bracket kit (10-pack) type B 3 

Bus Garage 
HP Aruba 

(or equivalent) 

R7J28A Aruba AP-635 (US) Campus AP 5 

R3J18A AP-MNT-D AP mount bracket individual Type D 5 

STRIVE Academy 
HP Aruba 

(or equivalent) 

R7J28A Aruba AP-635 (US) Campus AP 5 

R3J18A AP-MNT-D AP mount bracket individual Type D 5 

*All Bid prices for the eligible equipment listed in sections 8.4.1 must include the following technical 

services and 3-year warranty according to the USF E-rate Eligible Services List (ESL) 1 for 

Funding Year 2024 - 2025: 

a. Basic project management 

b. Basic design and engineering 

c. Installation, activation, and initial configuration 

d. Basic training for the eligible equipment 

 

 
1 USF E-Rate Conditions: Clarification of the USF/E-Rate conditions is available at the following USAC/SLD website 

link:  http://www.usac.org/sl/applicants/beforeyoubegin/eligible-services-list.aspx 


	5.0.0 SCOPE OF WORK

